TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM314330

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Desser Tire & Rubber Co., Inc.		08/11/2014	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Desser Tire & Rubber Co., LLC	
Street Address:	6900 Acco Street	
City:	Montebello	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90640	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3922855	LEAKGUARD
Registration Number:	3188628	TOMAHAWK TIRES
Registration Number:	1779627	AERO CLASSIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2159882757

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 215-988-3303

Email: laura.mcneely@dbr.com **Correspondent Name:** Robert E. Cannuscio Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	212388-515945
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert E. Cannuscio
SIGNATURE: /Robert E. Cannuscio/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/18/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=U.S. Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=U.S. Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005346 FRAME: 0927

900298653

source=U.S. Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=U.S. Trademark Assignment#page4.tif

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This United States Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is entered into as of 11, 2014 by Desser Tire & Rubber Co., Inc., a California corporation with an address at 6900 Acco Street, Montebello, California 90640 ("Assignor"), and Desser Tire & Rubber Co., LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address at 6900 Acco Street, Montebello, California 90640 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has adopted, used and is using marks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (hereinafter, the "Marks"), and owns all right, title and interest to the same, including the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including the goodwill associated therewith;

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated August 11, 2014, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign certain intellectual property to Assignee, including the Marks pursuant to this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Marks, including any and all applications and registrations therefor, and including the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and all rights to sue, bring actions and recover and hold damages, profits and other compensation for any and all past and future infringements and unauthorized uses of the Marks.
- 2. Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record Assignee as the owner of the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound hereby, have executed and delivered this Agreement on the date first written above.

DESSERAIRE & RUBBER CO., INC.

By: _____

Name: Steven D. Chlavin Title: Chief Executive Officer

Date:

DESSER TIRE & RUBBER CO., LLC

By:______ Name: Title: Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee, intending to be legally bound hereby, have executed and delivered this Agreement on the date first written above.

DESSER TIRE & RUBBER CO., INC.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
Date:	

DESSER TIRE & RUBBER CO., LLC

Nome: Joseph Heinmiller
Title: Vice President and Secretary

Date:

Schedule A

Mark	Status	Registration Date	Registration Number
LEAKGUARD	Registered	02/22/2011	3922855
TOMAHAWK TIRES	Registered	12/26/2006	3188628
AERO CLASSIC	Registered	06/29/1993	1779627

ACTIVE/76345180.3

RECORDED: 08/18/2014